disasters; 2) a higher hotel room supply and more intense
competition in the F&B business, which may result in price
competition; and 3) a slower-than-expected recovery of
international tourist numbers.

Event calendar
Date Event

Aug 2024 2Q24 result announcement

 Key assumptions
   2024E 2025E 2026E

 (%) (%) (%)

Owned & leased hotels

- Number of owned hotel rooms (no.) 5,696 5,983 5,983

- Occupancy rate (OCC) 72.0 72.7 73.4

- RevPAR growth 9 15 5

Food business

- Number of outlets (no.) 1,575 1,638 1,701

- Same-Store Sales Growth (SSSG) 5 2 2

- Total System Sales Growth (TSSG) 10 6 6

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in OCC, we project a 2024 profit
increase of 2%, and vice versa, all else being equal.

 For every 1% increase in SSSG, we project a 2024 profit
increase of 2%, and vice versa, all else being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Central Plaza Hotel   CENTEL TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

3 FINANSIA   12 JULY 2024

Exhibit 1: CENTEL - 2Q24 results preview
 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24E --------- Change ------- 2024E Change
 (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q %) (y-y %) (THB m) (y-y %)

 Sales   5,061 5,212 5,755 6,104 5,554 (9) 10 24,370 13

   - Hotel operations  1,895 2,158 2,520 3,003 2,230 (26) 18 10,658 17

   - Food and beverage   3,166 3,054 3,235 3,101 3,324 7 5 13,712 10

 COGS (Incl. depreciation)  (3,045) (3,121) (3,397) (3,335) (3,332) (0) 9 (14,017) 11

 Gross profit   2,016 2,091 2,358 2,769 2,222 (20) 10 10,353 16

 SG&A   (1,762) (1,850) (1,912) (1,893) (1,885) (0) 7 (8,199) 11

 Operating profit  254 241 446 875 337 (62) 32 2,154 36

 Net other income   111 140 179 218 163 (25) 48 580 (18)

 Interest income  79 64 84 68 68 0 (14) 464 62

 Interest expense  (273) (280) (268) (259) (259) 0 (5) (1,201) 19

 Pretax profit  170 164 441 901 308 (66) 81 1,996 27

 Income Tax  (81) (56) (156) (117) (103) (12) 28 (399) 6

 Share profit from associates  7 7 (20) 7 7 0 10 1 (101)

 Share profit from JV  3 (62) 30 (6) 20 (433) 554

 Minority interest  22 20 2 (30) 3 (110) (86) (64) 688

 Core profit  121 74 297 755 235 (69) 95 1,533 37

 Extraordinaries, GW & FX  0 0 128  0   0 (100)

 Reported net profit  121 74 425 755 235 (69) 95 1,533 23

 Shares out (end Q, m)  1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 0 0 1,350 0

 Pre-ex EPS  0.09 0.05 0.22 0.56 0.17 (69) 95 1.14 37

 EPS  0.09 0.05 0.31 0.56 0.17 (69) 95 1.14 23

 COGS Excl. depreciation  (2,276) (2,345) (2,739) (2,581) (2,578) (0) 13 (10,908) 14

 Depreciation  (769) (776) (757) (754) (754) 0 (2) (3,109) 3

 EBITDA  1,140 1,163 1,362 1,855 1,262 (32) 11 5,263 14

Key ratios (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (ppt) (ppt) (%) (ppt)

Gross margin  40 40 41 45 40 (5) 0 42 1

SG&A/Revenue  35 36 33 31 34 3 (1) 34 (0)

Hotel EBITDA margin  30 26 34 42 30 (13) (1) 32 (1)

Food EBITDA margin  19 18 16 17 18 0 (1) 19 1

Total EBITDA margin  23 22 25 30 23 (7) (0) 22 0

Net profit margin  2 1 7 12 4 (8) 2 6 1

Operating stats

Hotel

OCC -Maldives (%) 56 70 72 92 59

OCC -Thailand (%) 65 68 70 76 68

OCC -Dubai (%) 82 77 82 90 83

OCC -Japan (%) 0 67 77 67 88

ARR - Maldives (THB) 12,361 9,558 14,030 16,640 11,717

ARR - Thailand (THB) 3,901 3,984 4,509 5,408 4,088

ARR - Dubai (THB) 6,226 5,493 8,322 7,441 7,119

ARR - Japan (THB)  6,176 7,094 7,045 7,166

RevPAR - Maldives (THB) 6,896 6,685 10,127 15,237 6,887

RevPAR - Thailand (THB) 2,545 2,715 3,149 4,092 2,760

RevPAR - Dubai (THB) 5,094 4,217 6,840 6,686 5,932

RevPAR - Japan (THB)  4,126 5,457 4,740 6,284

Food
SSSG (y-y %) 5 0 2 1 2
TSSG (y-y %) 10 4 5 3 6

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Central Plaza Hotel   CENTEL TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

4 FINANSIA   12 JULY 2024

Exhibit 2: CENTEL’s Thai hotels RevPAR  Exhibit 3:  CENTEL’s Maldives hotels RevPAR

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Note: RevPAR excludes F&B revenue since 1Q21
Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 4:  CENTEL’s Dubai hotel RevPAR  Exhibit 5:  CENTEL’s Japan hotel RevPAR

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 6: SSSG  Exhibit 7: Food business revenue

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates